

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

JENNIFER NOSALEK, RANDY)
HIRSCHORN, and TRACEY HIRSCHORN,)
individually and on behalf of all others)
similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

MLS PROPERTY INFORMATION)
NETWORK, INC.,)
ANYWHERE REAL ESTATE INC. (F/K/A)
REALOGY HOLDINGS CORP.),)
CENTURY 21 REAL ESTATE LLC,)
COLDWELL BANKER REAL ESTATE)
LLC,)
SOTHEBY’S INTERNATIONAL REALTY)
AFFILIATES LLC,)
BETTER HOMES AND GARDENS REAL)
ESTATE LLC,)
ERA FRANCHISE SYSTEMS LLC,)
HOMESERVICES OF AMERICA, INC.,)
BHH AFFILIATES, LLC,)
HSF AFFILIATES, LLC,)
RE/MAX LLC,)
POLZLER & SCHNEIDER HOLDINGS)
CORPORATION,)
INTEGRA ENTERPRISES CORPORATION,)
RE/MAX OF NEW ENGLAND, INC.,)
RE/MAX INTEGRATED REGIONS, LLC)
and KELLER WILLIAMS REALTY, INC.,)

No: 1:20-CV-12244-PBS

CLASS ACTION

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT,
CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS,
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT NOTICE PLAN, AND
SCHEDULING OF FINAL APPROVAL HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 4

IV. ARGUMENT..... 8

 A. The proposed settlement meets the standard for preliminary approval. 8

 1. The class representatives and proposed class counsel adequately represent the Settlement Class. 10

 2. The proposed settlement is the product of good faith, informed, arm’s-length negotiations..... 11

 3. The relief provided for the Settlement Class is more than adequate. 12

 a. The costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal make the relief provided by the Settlement even more valuable..... 12

 b. The distribution to the Settlement Class is effective. 14

 c. Attorneys’ fees will be paid only after Court approval and in an amount justified by the Settlement..... 16

 d. There are no side agreements to disclose..... 20

 4. The Settlement treats Class Members equitably relative to each other. ... 20

 B. The proposed notice to Settlement Class Members constitutes sufficient notice..... 21

V. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS..... 22

 A. Rule 23(a)..... 22

 1. Numerosity..... 22

 2. Commonality..... 23

 3. Typicality. 24

 4. Adequacy of Representation. 25

 B. Rule 23(b)(2)..... 26

C.	Rule 23(g)	27
VI.	PROPOSED SCHEDULE	28
VII.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10, 25
<i>Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 124 (1st Cir. 1985).....	10, 25
<i>Berman v. Narragansett Racing Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 414 F.2d 311 (1 st Cir. 1969).....	26
<i>Boeing v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	16
<i>Cardiology Assocs., P.C. v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , No. 85 CIV. 3048 (JMW), 1987 WL 7030 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 1987)	13
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	13
<i>City P’ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P’ship</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Conley v. Sears, Roebuck Co.</i> , 222 B.R. 181 (D. Mass. 1998).....	17
<i>Crane v. Sexy Hair Concepts, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-10300, 2019 WL 2137136 (D. Mass. May 14, 2019)	4
<i>DaSilva v. Border Transfer of MA, Inc.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 389 (D. Mass. 2017).....	25
<i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 54 (D. Mass. 1997).....	10, 26
<i>Fero v. Excellus Health Plan, Inc.</i> , Case No. 6:15-cv-06569, 2022 WL 1292133 (W.D.N.Y. April 29, 2022)	20, 22
<i>Fid. & Guar. Ins. Co. v. Star Equip. Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Garcia v. E.J. Amusements of N.H., Inc.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D. Mass. 2015).....	27
<i>Garcia-Rubiera v. Calderon</i> , 570 F.3d 443 (1 st Cir. 2009).....	23

<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	23
<i>Gorsey v. I.M. Simon & Co.</i> , 121 F.R.D. 135 (D. Mass. 1988).....	23
<i>Green v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	21
<i>In re Am. Dental Partners, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08-CV-10119-RGS, 2010 WL 1427404 (D. Mass. Apr. 9, 2010).....	17
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-12730-DJC, 2017 WL 11475275 (D. Mass. Dec. 7, 2017).....	18
<i>In re Auto Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-MD 2311, 2015 WL 13715591 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 7, 2015).....	15
<i>In re Auto Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-MD 2311, 2016 WL 9459355 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 29, 2016).....	15
<i>In re Auto Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-MD 2311, 2018 WL 7108072 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 5, 2018).....	15
<i>In Re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Litig.</i> , No. 1:94-cv-00897, MDL No. 997 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 1998).....	15
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	19
<i>In re Disposable Contact Lens Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:15-md-02626, Docket No. 1165, (M.D. Fla. June 1, 2021).....	15
<i>In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litig.</i> , 167 F. 3d 735 (1st Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.</i> , 84 F.R.D. 245 (N.D. Ill. 1979).....	19
<i>In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	24
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	15
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....	8, 11

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 No. MDL 1430, 01-CV-10861-RGS, 2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005) 17

In re M3Power Razor Sys. Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.,
 270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 8

In re Marsh & McLennan, Cos. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04 Civ. 8144(CM), 2009 WL 517546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... 13

In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 58 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D. Mass. 2014)..... 17

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 08-MD-01952, 2011 WL 717519 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2011)..... 15, 18

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 10

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
 277 F.R.D. 52, 58 (D. Mass. 2011)..... 24

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.,
 584 F. Supp. 2d 697 (M.D. Pa. 2008)..... 15

In re Prograf Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 1:11-MD-02242-RWZ, 2015 WL 13908415 (D. Mass. May 20, 2015) 18, 19

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 08-MD-1960 (DRD), 2011 WL 4537726 (D.P.R. Sept. 13, 2011) 17

In re Ranbaxy Generic Drug Application Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 19-md-02878, 2022 WL 4329646 (D. Mass. Sept. 19, 2022) 16, 17, 19

In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
 261 F.R.D. 154 (S.D. Ind. 2009) 25

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 11, 19

In re Skechers Toning Shoe Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 11-md-2308, 2012 WL 3312668 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 13, 2012) 11

In re Solodyn Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 14-md-2503, 2018 WL 7075881 (D. Mass. July 18, 2018)..... 18, 19

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 07-1827, (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2011) 15

In re Thirteen Appeals arising out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire,
56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 16, 17, 19

In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.,
629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011) 18

In re Transpacific Passenger Air Transp. Litig.,
No. C 07-05634, 2015 WL 3396829 (N.D. Cal. May 26, 2015)..... 15

In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007)..... 9

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 CIV 3288 (DLC), 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004) 15

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P. ,
No. 08 CIV. 214 CM, 2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012) 21

Kingsborough v. Sprint Commc'ns Co.,
Case No. 14-cv-12049 (D. Mass. 2015) 4

Lilly v. Jamba Juice Co.,
No. 13-CV-02998-JST, 2015 WL 1248027 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2015)..... 21

Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005) 13

Littlejohn v. Copland,
819 F. App'x 491 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 21

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 13

Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
No. 09-554, 2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016) 9

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 21

Miller v. Carrington Mortg. Servs.,
No. 19-16, 2020 WL 2898837 (D. Me. June 3, 2020)..... 9

Miller v. Carrington Mortg. Servs.,
No. 19-16, 2020 WL 3643125 (D. Me. July 6, 2020) 9

Nat'l Ass'n of Deaf v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.,
No. 15-30024-KAR, 2020 WL 1495903 (D. Mass. March 27, 2020)..... 9, 10

Natchitoches Parish Hosp. Service Dist. v. Tyco Int'l, Ltd.
 247 F.R.D. 253 (D. Mass. 2008)..... 23

New Eng. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. 1st Databank, Inc.,
 No. 05-CV-11148-PBS, 2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009)..... 17

New Eng. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First DataBank, Inc.,
 602 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D. Mass. 2009)..... 11

Newby v. Enron Corp.,
 394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004) 15

Ouadani v. Dynamex Operations E., LLC,
 405 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D. Mass. 2019)..... 25

P.R. Dairy Farmers Ass’n v. Pagan,
 748 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 9

Rapuano v. Trustees of Dartmouth Coll.,
 334 F.R.D. 637 (D.N.H. 2020) 9

S. States Police Benevolent Ass’n v. First Choice Armor & Equip., Inc.,
 241 F.R.D. 85 (D. Mass. 2007)..... 23

Scott v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.,
 No. 06-286, 2008 WL 4820498 (D.N.H. Nov. 5, 2008)..... 27

Stathakos v. Columbia Sportswear Co.,
 No. 4:15-CV-04543-YGR, 2018 WL 582564 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2018)..... 21

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini,
 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 13

Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.,
 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014) 24

Sylvester v. Cigna Corp.,
 401 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D. Me. 2005)..... 17

Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
 451 U.S. 630 (1981)..... 6

Vendo v. Lektro-Vend Corp.,
 433 U.S. 623 (1977)..... 19

Walker v. Osterman Propane, LLC,
 411 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D. Mass. 2019)..... 24

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 23

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 24, 26

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 20

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Rsch., Inc.,
395 U.S. 100 (1969)..... 27

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 22, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 10, 11, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 2, 4, 7, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(B) 9, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(A) 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 8, 14, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(i)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... 12, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 11, 26, 27

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1..... 3, 10, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Manual for Complex Litigation (4th) (2004)..... 8, 15

Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses in Class Action
Settlements: 1993-2008, J. Empirical Legal Stud. 248, 260 (2010)..... 17

Theodore Eisenberg, Geoffrey P. Miller & Roy Germano, Attorneys’ Fees in Class Actions:
2009-2013, 92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 937, 951 (2017)..... 17
